UNOFFICIAL COP ity

Docy:
RHEP Fe 21
e Fea-
0 Y
ooren A.Yq broug? PRF Fee: 31 gy 2400
ok ¢
ate 11°/I1mt corder of Degq
12:12 PM g 1
of 18

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Spite 1500
Huuston TX 77036
1.855.6F4.0124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMEMT

Order ID: 8103772
Loan Number: 183181656

Project ID:

Borrower: JUAN VALENCIA and ANGELINA VALENCIA

Original Loan Amount: $177,625.00

Original Mortgage Date: 6’:[‘ |£|’9(Lg

Legal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

TRA

e




1332210086 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recordir.o [tnguested by
Bank of Arierica, N.A,
WHEN RECCRIFED MAIL TO:

Bank of America, N/A

PO Box 660833

Dallas, TX 75266-0833
DoclD#: 0651831816567105/:

This document was prepared by 2arik of America, N.A.

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if 2policable
Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

v
Borrower (“"); JUAN VALENCIA and ANGELINA VALENCIA
N
Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bari of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgag~ " and Note
(“Note™): 29th day of April, 2008

FHA Loan Number: 1373961476703

Property Address (“Property”) (See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicable):” 2302
ELMWOOD AVENUE, BERWYN, iL 60402

important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
mortgage and partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender is required
to provide you with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs,
and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable the Borrower to make
informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

A

i A

610 183181656 MOD




- 1332210086 Page: 3 of 18

 UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-010-Gi0S10 95948181 2628 (R} 70000

e e e 3



1332210086 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

if my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and if |
have satisfied all of the preconditions set forth in Section 2, then this Loan Modification
Agreement (*Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2} the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall have the
meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. *ay Representations, | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A ' am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default
under the Loan Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or
aceusss to sufficient liquid assets to make the manthly mortgage
payments due under the Loan Documents now or in the near future;

B. | live iri-the =roperty as my principal residence, and the Property has not
been conderriisd;

C. There has Leen no change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Dycuments;

D. | have provided docvinentation for all income that | receive (and I

understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony
unless | chose to rely on suct. income when requesting to qualify for the
FHA-Home Affordable Modificaiion Program ('Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, that“all documents and information | have
provided to Lender in connectior with this Agreement, including the
documents and information regardiing miy eligibility for the Program, are
true and correct; and

F. | have made all payments required under 3 triul.period plan, as required
under the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | unde:star i,
acknowledge, and agree that:

A If prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 37,/in2
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and
this Agreement will not be valid. In that event, the Lender will have ail
of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

C. The Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of




1332210086 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-0L0O-GL0SL0 991 BLESL 26228 (RILPOO00U!




1332210086 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under
this Agreement.

The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 ¢continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on October 1,
2011 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all due and unpaid late charges will
be waived.

A/ _The new Maturity Date will be: September 1, 2041,

B. Tha'naw principal balance of my Note will be $144,798.69 (the “New
Principal Sa.ance”).

C. Interest Rata: ! promise to pay the New Principal Baiance, plus interest, to the
order of Lender. ‘interzct will be charged on the New Principal Balance at the
yearly rate of 5.125% _beainning September 1, 2011, both before and after any
default described in the Nutz, The yearly rate of 5.125% will remain in effect
until principal and interest arewaid in full. Notwithstanding any provisions to the
centrary in the Loan Documents, the.interest rate will remain fixed until all of the
obligations due under the Loan Doacuments are paid in full.

D. Monthly Payments: Borrower promises . make monthly payments of
$1,345.90 (each a “Monthly Payment”), whick includes principal and interest
in the amount of $788.41, plus any amounts rejuiied for escrow, which are
currently $557.49 and may vary under the ternis.of the Mortgage, beginning
on February 1, 2012, and continuing on the first azy of each month
thereafter untif alf of the obligations due under the Ncie %nd Mortgage are
paid in full.

E. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan liocuments, as
madified by this Agreement.

F. | also understand there may be some risks to entering into this Agréemant
and that these risks include things such as:
- | need to remember that there are additional amounts due as stated in
the Partial Claim so that | am not surprised:
-- Whnen | come to the end of the loan term and | still owe more (a
balioon payment); or,
-- At any time when | try to payoff, sell or refinance my home and it is,
or may be, more difficult to do these things because | owe the amount
in the Partial Claim.




1332210086 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-0L0-GL0GL0 999181 E8L CBLZR LACTFOO00MN




1332210086 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

— 1 need to remember that the partial claim is a junior (second) lien on my
property and that this may make it more difficult in the future for me to get
additional subordinate lien financing because some lenders may not want
to be in a third lien position.

- | need to remember that if my ioan has an adjustable interest rate
feature, meaning the interest rate can go up and down based on changes
in an Index, my modified loan will have a fixed interest rate which will not
go up and down. This means that my new fixed interest rate at some
point might be higher than it would be if my loan did not convert from an
adjustable interest rate to a fixed interest rate loan.

4. Additicnal Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That al'_rersons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or
co-borrowelis uaceased: (i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the sparze who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreernent-(although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the cbligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the
Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall ‘supersede the terms of any modification,
forbearance, trial period plan or weikout plan that | entered into with Lender
prior to the date of this Agreement.

C. That | will comply, except to the extent that modified by this Agreement, with
all covenants, agreements, and requirems<iits of 1. oan Documents, including
without limitation my agreement to make all payraents of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impourds, and all other similar
obligations, the amount of which may change periodic2ily in accordance with
the terms of my Loan Documents.

D. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, bincing agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and
confirmed.

E. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as exniessly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; that nothing. in
this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction” or
release of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and, except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this
Agreement.

F. That | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s),
or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures and/for the Program to




1332210086 Page: 9 of 18-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-DL0-GLOGL0 9G0LRLERIL Z6/28 Tt £ vDQ000:




1332210086 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. | further acknowledge and agree that
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective and the Agreement
will be null and void if the Lender does not receive such ftitle
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s)
on or prior to the Modification Effective Date.

. That 1 will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary
to: (i} consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and/or (i)
correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected
after execution of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). | understand
that if a Corrected Agreement is provided to me, this Agreement will be void
and of no legal effect. If | elect not to sign a Corected Agreement, the
t<roas of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
such 2erms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible
for a modification under the Program.

. That Lenderwill collect and record, as applicable, personal information
about me, snciuding, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone
number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitering information, and information about account balances
and activity (collectiveivrefered to as “Personal Information”).  In addition, |
understand and consent'tu the disclosure of my Persona! tnformation and
the terms of the trial pericd pl2n and this Agreement by Lender to: (a) any
investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); {b)
companies that perform support sevires for the Program; and (c) any HUD
certified housing counseior.

| agree that if any document related tu ‘nc Loan Documents and/for this
Agreement is lost, misplaced, or is otherwise riisaing, | will comply with the
Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial zind deliver to the Lender
any documentation the Lender deems neoessary (‘Replacement
Documents”). | agree to deliver the Replacement Docurients within ten (10)
days after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.




1332210086 Page: 11 of 18

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-DLO-GLUSL0 9591 81LE8L 2628 (#LE700000:




1332210086 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS_ 30 _ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2.0//
BY

Witness Signature Date Witness Signature Date
Witness Printed Name Witness Printed Name
Witnhesg Ua'e _ Witness Date

ANGELINA VALENCIA

./ |
Vaie s ANgeL iR \,//%LEWCAQ

(ALL SIGNATUREGMUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED)
State of $LLIOLS | County of COOC . Onthis _3< day of becember 2o th
___before me the undersigned, a Notary Fublic in and for said State, personally
appeared JUAN VALENCIA and ANGELINA ALENCIA known to me, or proved to me
on the hasis of satisfactory evidence to be the pzrson(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowiecged that
executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal. e *OFFICIAL SEAL’
8/ /é/ WARIA ELMA G?;%,?,‘;E.ﬁ o8
7%—‘/ AL ¢ (}‘/’W Notary S|g nature nyf2RY PUBLIC, STA GUST 02, 2014

810N EXPIRES AUGU
MY COUMY 8K

Notary Public Printed Name Place Seal Fere

Au gus-L 03, 701 H  Notary Public Commission Expiration Date




1332210086 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-0L0-SLOSL0 958181 E8L 2RLZE DRISPOO0OU!

il {8 sr




1332210086 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M
As evidenced by their signatures below, the Co-Owner(s) consent to this Medification of
the Mortgage.

CO-QWNER(S) / ) ~
oy /,Z 4 / s on Date)Qj%U" / /
Co—'Owyér_('sﬂ Signaturé”

A_(\E_zfa ANA VALT NG A
Co-Owr.er(s) Name ({typed or printed)

STATE OF /2L NOLS

COUNTY OF Q.00 & K-

on_December 20,204\ before me, _M ARIA ELMA GONSIALE?

Notary Public, personaly zpreared_ 3 SA N VALENCA ) AN GELINA
VALZNCLA

personally known to me (or provsato me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are sutsstribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the sama-in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her#their signatures(s) on the instrurieit the person(s), or entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

<OFFICIAL SEAL"
MARIA ELMA GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 02, 201

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Wcﬁ{/ﬁ@/&’ __Notary Signature

Notary Public Printed Nam=_Pince Seal Here

ﬁugus% Q’, 20 1(¢ Notary Public Commission Expuation Date




1332210086 Page: 15 of 18

' UNOFFICIAL COPY

C-0LO-GLOGLO 9GOLRLERE C6LZ8 (#/Ev00000;




1332210086 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

//%

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

By, —~—

/

Jesse BAfttle, A P, Stewart Lender Services, Inc. Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On November 1, 2013 before me, Patricia Pickens Noiary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Jesse Battle, A.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc. personally known to me
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrumziitand acknowledged that he
executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the
person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Patricia Pickens

PATRICIA PICKENS

s,

AT,
2

o y,
SR Pgy

§50,7% Notary Puslic, State of Texas
E‘"..') PN eE My Commission Expires
KA Juiy 16, 2014

My commission expires: July 16, 2016




1332210086 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT ‘A’

STREET ADDRESS: 2302 ELMWOJD AVENWUE
QITY: BERWYN ZIP CODE: 60402 COUNTY: COCK
TAX NUMBER: 16-30-214-019-000C0

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2 AND THE NORTTH 5 FEET OF LOT 31N BLOCK 7 IN'CKOH AND CHRISTIAN'S SECOND
SUBRDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOQUTH 1/2 0¥ THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 73, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




1332210086 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order IB: 8103772 Project 1D:
Loan Numkar: 183181656

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: JUAN VALERNC £ and ANGELINA VALENCIA
Property Address: 2302 ELMWOOD AVENUE, BERWYN, IL 60402

This Modification Agreement amends ariu supplements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 05/08/2008 as Instiurtent/Document Number: (0812947170, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real records of COOK County, State of IL.

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $177,625,00

Original Mortgage Date: G4 i X ‘9@@?
PIN [Tax ID: fo-36-24 - 61G- 0600

TN MM




